

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

IN RE M.H.,  
A Minor Child

:  
: Case No. 2019-0621  
:  
: On APPEAL from the  
: Cuyahoga County Court of Appeals  
: Eighth Appellate District  
:  
: C.A. Case No. 105742  
:

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUVENILE LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT, M.H.**

MARSHA L. LEVICK (PHV 1729-2019)  
Chief Legal Officer  
Juvenile Law Center  
1315 Walnut Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19147  
Tel: (215) 625-0551  
Fax: (215) 625-2808  
mlevick@jlc.org

LISA B. SWAMINATHAN (PHV 21574-2019)\*  
Pro Bono Counsel  
Ballard Spahr LLP  
1735 Market Street, 51<sup>st</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel: (215) 864-8905  
Fax: (215) 864-8999  
swaminathanl@ballardspahr.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Juvenile Law*

MARK A. STANTON (0007919)  
Cuyahoga County Public Defender  
PAUL KUZMINS (0074475)\*  
Assistant Public Defender  
310 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
Tel: (216) 443-7583  
Fax: (216) 443-4632  
pkuzmins@cuyahogacounty.us  
*Counsel for Appellant, M.H.*

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY (0059592)  
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor  
JOANNA N. LOPEZ (0086697)\*  
ANTHONY MIRANDA (0090759)  
Assistant Prosecutors  
The Justice Center, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
1200 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
Tel: (216) 443-7800  
amiranda@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us  
*Counsel for Appellee, State of Ohio*

\* *Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT’S PROPOSITION OF LAW ..... 2

*Proposition of Law I: The statement of a child to a government social worker may be involuntary and violate due process even when the government social worker was not required to give Miranda warnings. .... 3*

I. Due Process Protects Youth when they Are Subject to Questioning by a State Actor ..... 4

II. State-Initiated Interrogation Risks Unknowing and Involuntary Youth Confessions..... 6

A. Youth Are Susceptible to Making Unknowing and Involuntary Confessions When Questioned by Any Adult..... 6

B. Youth Are More Susceptible to Coercion than Adults..... 7

III. Procedural Unfairness Results in Substantive Unfairness when Youth Are Subject to Interrogation by a State Actor..... 9

*Proposition of Law II: A child does not feel free to leave when he is driven to a government agency for questioning by a parent and separated from that parent and interrogated in a private interrogation room without being told he is free to leave or that he need not cooperate..... 11*

I. Parent and Child Interests May Not Be Aligned When a Young Person is Subject to Interrogation ..... 12

II. Social Science Research Confirms that Parents Fail to Safeguard Their Children Against Involuntary Confessions..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991).....	10
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622, 99 S.Ct. 3035, 61 L.Ed.2d 797 (1979).....	12
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476 (1968).....	10
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157, 107 S.Ct. 515, 93 L.Ed.2d 473 (1986).....	10
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982).....	1, 2
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49, 82 S.Ct. 1209, 8 L.Ed.2d 325 (1962).....	4, 5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2009).....	3, 5
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596, 68 S. Ct. 302, 92 L. Ed. 224 (1948).....	4, 5, 6
<i>In re A.S.</i> , 99 A.2d 1136 (N.J. 2009).....	13
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1428, 18 L.Ed.2d 527 (1967).....	4, 5, 11, 12
<i>In re Steven William T.</i> , 299 S.E.2d 876 (W.Va. 1997).....	13
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S.Ct. 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310 (2011).....	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Little v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 957, 55 L. Ed. 2d 809, 98 S. Ct. 1590 (1978).....	12-13
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....	3, 5
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016).....	3,5
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966).....	3

<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584, 99 S.Ct. 2493, 61 L.Ed.2d 101 (1979).....	12
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158, 64 S. Ct. 438, 88 L. Ed. 645 (1944).....	12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005).....	3, 5
 <b>Other Sources</b>	
A. Bruce Ferguson & Alan Charles Douglas, <i>A Study of Juvenile Waiver</i> , 7 San Diego L.Rev. 39, 53 (1970).....	5
Allison D. Redlich and Gail S. Goodman, Taking Responsibility for an Act Not Committed: The Influence of Age and Suggestibility, 27 L.& Hum.Behavior 141 (2003) .....	10
Amelia Courtney Hritz et al., <i>Children’s Suggestibility Research: Things to Know before Interviewing a Child</i> , 25 Anuario de Psicología Jurídica 3 (2015), available at <a href="https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S1133074015000124">https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S1133074015000124</a> .....	7
Barbara Kaban & Ann E. Toby, <i>When Police Question Children, Are Protections Adequate?</i> 1 J.Ctr.Child &Cts. 151 (1999).....	14
Barry C. Feld, Criminalizing Juvenile Justice: Rules of Procedure for the Juvenile Court, 69 Minn.L.Rev. 141 (1984) .....	14
Barry C. Feld, Real Interrogation: What Actually Happens When Cops Question Kids, 47 L.& Soc’y Rev. 1 (2013) .....	8
Blackstone, Commentaries 375 (8th ed. 1778).....	10
Christine S. Scott-Hayward, Explaining Juvenile False Confessions: Adolescent Development and Police Interrogation, 31 L.& Psychol.Rev. 53, 61 (2007) .....	9
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime</i> , 18 The Future of Children 15, 20 (2008).....	2
Elizabeth Scott & Laurence Steinberg, Rethinking Juvenile Justice (2008).....	2
Hillary B. Farber, <i>The Role of the Parent/Guardian in Juvenile Custodial Interrogations: Friend or Foe?</i> , 41 Am.Crim.L.Rev. 1277 (2004) .....	12, 13

Jennifer Mayer Cox et al., The Impact of Juveniles’ Age and Levels of Psychosocial Maturity on Judges’ Opinions About Adjudicative Competence, 36 L.& Hum.Behav. 21 (2012).....	6
Jessica R. Meyer & N. Dicken Reppuci, Police Practices and Perception Regarding Juvenile Interrogation and Interrogative Suggestibility, 25 Behav.Sci.&L. 757 (2007) .....	7
Jessica L. Powell, Do You Understand Your Rights As I Have Read Them to You? Understanding the Warnings Fifty Years Post Miranda, 43 N.Ky.L.Rev. 435 (2016) .....	5
Kevin Lapp, <i>Taking Back Juvenile Confessions</i> , 68 U.C.L.A.L.Rev. 902 (2017) .....	6, 8 , 9, 14
Laurence Steinberg, A Social Neuroscience Perspective on Adolescent Risk-Taking, 28 Dev.Rev. 78 (2008).....	1
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 5 Ann.Rev. of Clinical Psychol. 459 (2009).....	2
Richard A. Leo & Welsh S. White, <i>Adapting to Miranda: Modern Interrogators’ Strategies for Dealing with the Obstacles Posed by Miranda</i> , 84 Minn.L.Rev. 397 (1999).....	8-9
Samuel R. Gross & Michael Shaffer, The Nat’l Registry of Exonerations: Exonerations in the United States1989-2012 (2012).....	9, 10
Sarah-Jayne Blakemore & Suparna Choudhury, <i>Development of the Adolescent Brain: Implications for Executive Function and Social Cognition</i> , J.Child Psychol. & Psychiatry 296 (2006).....	1
Saul M. Kassin et al., <i>Police-Induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations</i> , 34 L.& Hum.Behav. 3 (2010).....	3, 10, 11, 14
Saul M. Kassin & Rebecca J. Norwick, <i>Why People Waive Their Miranda Rights: The Power of Innocence</i> , 28 L.& Hum.Behav. 211 (2004).....	10
Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C.L.Rev. 891 (2004).....	7, 9
Steven Drizin & Greg Luloff, <i>Are Juvenile Courts a Breeding Ground for Wrongful Convictions?</i> , 34 N. Ky. L. Rev. 257, 274-75 (2007) .....	9

Thomas Grisso et al., Juveniles' Competence to Stand Trial: A Comparison of Adolescents' and Adults' Capacities as Trial Defendants, 27 L.&Hum.Behav. 333 (2003) .....	2, 10
Thomas Grisso, Juveniles' Waiver of Rights: Legal and Psychological Competence (1981).....	13
Marsha Levick et al., The Eighth Amendment Evolves: Defining Cruel and Unusual Punishment Through the Lens of Childhood and Adolescence, 15 U.Pa.J.L. & Soc.Change 285 (2012).....	2, 8
